
Agenda Item A.8
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: October 16, 2018
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charlie Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Everett King, Environmental Services Coordinator

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2014-069 with 
ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2014-069 with ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems for professional 
GIS mapping services in conjunction with the City’s Stormwater Management Plan, 
increasing the maximum contract amount by $10,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed 
$42,000.

BACKGROUND:

The Public Works Department has contracted with ZWorld Geospatial Information 
Systems (ZWorld) to provide GIS mapping and field services in conjunction with the City’s 
Stormwater Management Plan.  Services include working with City staff on GIS data 
development, maintenance, mapping and application support for the City’s storm drain 
atlas/sub-drainage mapping program.

DISCUSSION:

In 2014, ZWorld had submitted a proposal in response to a request for qualifications to 
the Public Works Department to provide GIS and mapping support services and was
selected to assist the City with the continued development of its storm drain/sub-drainage 
atlas, following a review of a broader proposal. On June 26, 2014, the City Manager 
awarded a professional services agreement No. 2014-069 for an amount not-to-exceed 
$10,000 to ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems, based upon qualifications, with a 
term ending June 20, 2015.  On June 2, 2015 the City Manager executed Amendment 
No. 1 for an additional compensation amount of $10,000 for a new total amount not-to-
exceed $20,000, and extending the term to June 30, 2016.  On June 21, 2016, the City 
Manager executed Amendment No. 2 to extend the term to June 30, 2017.  On July 31, 
2017, the City Manager executed Amendment No. 3 to extend the term to June 30, 2018.  
Then on June 19, 2018, City Council authorized the City Manager to execute the 

1



Meeting Date: October 16, 2018

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. 4 for an additional compensation amount of $10,000 for a new total 
amount not-to-exceed $32,000, and to extend the term to June 30, 2019.  The Public 
Works Department is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by ZWorld 
Geospatial Information Systems and recommends approval of the proposed Amendment 
No. 5 to the current contract increasing the contract amount by $10,000 for a new total 
amount not-to-exceed $42,000 in order to continue to provide GIS mapping services in 
conjunction with the City’s Stormwater Management Plan. The term date will remain the 
same at June 30, 2019.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The FY 2018-19 revised Budget includes sufficient funds to cover this contract 
amendment; therefore no additional appropriations are necessary.  Funding for this 
amendment is supported by the Solid Waste Fund.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment and direct the Public 
Works Department to seek statements of qualifications and proposals from additional 
qualified firms.  Doing so would cause a delay in the completion of the survey and 
mapping work associated with meeting the deadline for submitting the City’s Alternative 
Compliance Plan to comply with the State Water Board’s Trash Provision.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 5 for ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems Agreement No. 
2014-069 for Professional Services

2. ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems Agreement No. 2014-069 for Professional 
Services and Amendments No. 1 through 4 – Available online only

2



ATTACHMENT 1
Amendment No. 5 for ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems Agreement No. 2014-

069 for Professional Services

3



4



5



6



7



 
 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

ZWorld Geospatial Information Systems Agreement No. 2014-069 for Professional 
Services and Amendments No. 1 through 4  

 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28


	0008_1_CAR - ZWorld Info. Systems Contract Amendment 5
	0008_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet Template
	0008_3_Att 1 - Amendment 5_ZWorld GIS 2014-069



